Terms and Conditions

ED3's Peak Rewards program is a demand response program that provides an opportunity for customers to play a role in the operation of the electric grid by reducing or shifting their electricity usage during peak periods. Response programs lower energy consumption, cut carbon emissions, and safeguard the grid during times of peak energy use.

1.Application must be submitted by ED3 primary account holder.

2. To be eligible you must have an installed, operable, and compatible Smart Thermostat controlling the HVAC equipment at your service address.

3. Participants must have a working and reliable internet connection and Wi-Fi network and other related equipment in your home that is positioned to communicate reliably.

4. Agree to, and enroll in your smart thermostat manufacturer's policies, referenced below:

1. Google Nest: <u>https://support.google.com/googlenest/answer/11434698</u>

2. Honeywell: https://www.honeywellhome.com/us/en/demand-response/,

https://www.honeywell.com/us/en/terms-and conditions

- 3. Ecobee: <u>https://www.ecobee.com/en-us/eco_plus/legal/</u>, <u>https://www.ecobee.com/en-us/privacy-policy</u>
- 4. Sensi: <u>https://sensi.copeland.com/en-us/legal/sensi-terms-of service</u>

5. Participants will receive a one-time \$25 enrollment bill credit, as well as \$25 per year incentive to remain in the program.

6. You acknowledge and agree that Electrical District No. 3 may control your Smart Thermostat device(s) in your home to remotely trigger an event that will cause your Smart Thermostat to automatically change the temperature set point during the event, without any manual intervention by you. You will have the ability to opt out of event control and override any Electrical District No. 3 control simply by adjusting your Smart Thermostat to a different temperature or, where supported by your Smart Thermostat manufacturer, by using the mobile or web application you regularly use with your Smart Thermostat.

7. Consent to share your personal information with Electrical District No. 3, and Virtual Peaker (the company that ED3 has partnered with that offers demand response management) solely for the purposes for your enrollment and participation in the Peak Rewards Program. The ED3 Privacy Policy can be found here: <u>https://www.ed3online.org/about-us/privacy-policy</u>.

8. Failure to provide all required documents will result in the return of the application.

9. If approved, incentive amount will be applied to your ED3 account as a credit within 1-2 billing cycles. Customers will receive an email advising them of application status.

10. ED3 may change and/or cancel the program at any time. In the event of a change, any pre-approved applications will be processed and completed under the terms and conditions in effect at the time of pre-approval, provided funding for the program is still available.

11. ED3 does not endorse any particular product, manufacturer, or contractor as a part of this program.

12. ED3 disclaims any, and all liability, loss, or damage that may arise because of participation in this program. All purchases are at the discretion of the customer.